19 Excess liquidity is the excess amount of the liquid assets, as defined per NBG, which exceeds the minimal amount of the same liquid assets for the purposes of the

minimal 30% liquidity ratio per NBG definitions.

The Q2 2013 NIM grew from 7.6% in Q1 2013 to 7.9%, the growth driven by the loan book increase translating into
healthy q-o-q net interest income growth of 7.3%, well above the 2.2% increase in average interest earning assets
during the quarter. Loan yield remained flat at 16.9% compared to the previous quarter, while cost of deposits
declined by 50 bps q-o-q to 5.9% in Q2 2013. Contractual rates have been reduced to a historic low of 5.0% on 12
month US$ denominated deposits and 9.0% on Georgian Lari denominated deposits as of June 2013, the effects of
the deposit rate cuts have not been fully reflected in Q2 2013 net interest income and the NIM.

On a year-on-year basis, as a result of the decline in yields on interest earning assets, net interest income increased by
a relatively low rate of 1.8% compared to 15.7% rise in average interest earning assets. Year-on year, loan yield
declined by 100 bps, while yields on the investment securities portfolio, which predominantly includes government
securities went down by 230 bps as a result of deflationary pressures in the country. The lower loan yields compared
to prior year and excess liquidity reaching GEL 491.7 million in Q2 2012 (up from GEL 171.8 million in Q2 2012),
resulted in a 110 basis point decline in Q2 2013 NIM compared to the same period last year. Adjusting Q2 2013 NIM
to the same liquidity level as Q2 2012, would result in a NIM of 8.8%.

Net operating income, cost of credit risk, profit for the period

   Change Change
GEL thousands, unless otherwise noted Q2 2013 Q2 2012 Y-O-Y Q1 2013 Q-O-Q

Salaries and other employee benefits (32,575) (32,000) 1.8% (32,501) 0.2%

General and administrative expenses (15,707) (17,997) -12.7% (14,057) 11.7%

Depreciation and amortization expenses (6,747) (7,155) -5.7% (6,593) 2.3%

Other operating expenses (711) (1,602) -55.6% (729) -2.5%

Operating expenses (55,740) (58,754) -5.1% (53,880) 3.5%

Operating income before cost of credit risk 83,960 70,388 19.3% 69,096 21.5%

Cost of credit risk (18,984) (6,568) 189.0% (17,278) 9.9%

Net operating income 64,976 63,820 1.8% 51,818 25.4%

Net non-operating expense (4,089) (7,994) -48.8% (1,365) 199.6%

Profit before income tax expense 60,887 55,826 9.1% 50,453 20.7%
Income tax expense (7,782) (9,495) -18.0% (8,456) -8.0%

Profit from continuing operations 53,105 46,331 14.6% 41,997 26.4%

Net loss from discontinued operations - (55) -100.0% - -

Profit 53,105 46,276 14.8% 41,997 26.4%

In Q2 2013, the Bank's operating expenses totalled GEL 55.7 million, a 3.5% increase compared to the previous
quarter and a 5.1% decline compared to same period last year. The improvement on a year-on-year basis was as a
result of ongoing measures to keep tight grip on costs, predominantly as a result of largely stable cost of salaries and
other employment benefits and a 12.7% y-o-y decrease in general and administrative expenses. Net non-operating
expenses increased from GEL 1.4 million in Q1 2013 to GEL 4.1 million in Q2 2013 predominantly as a result of a
write down of an investment through the Bank’s subsidiary Liberty Consumer.